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TURKMENISTAN: Situation
Jehovah’s Witnesses

in

of

JW.ORG (01.01.2020) – Jehovah’s Witnesses in Turkmenistan
not able to worship freely. Since September 2018, there
been an increase in government interference with
Witnesses’ religious activity. The Witnesses experience
following violations of their basic religious freedoms:

are
has
the
the

Government denial of registration

As of December 31, 2019, nine young Witnesses were unjustly
imprisoned in Turkmenistan for their conscientious objection
to military service.

Turkmenistan has no provision for an alternative to military
service and has taken a harsh stance towards conscientious
objectors. During the reporting period, seven young Witness
men were sentenced to imprisonment. Bahtiyar Atahanov was
forcibly taken to a military unit and later sentenced to four
years in prison. Other cases are pending with the Prosecutor’s
Office.

Law enforcement authorities continue to mistreat Jehovah’s
Witnesses

Authorities have intimidated and harassed the Witnesses by
searching their homes without a warrant, seizing personal
belongings, forcibly taking them from their workplace or homes
for interrogation and even beating some of them—all in an
effort to pressure them to abandon their faith.
Abuses and Restrictions of Religious Freedom

Denial of Right to Conscientious Objection to Military Service

Turkmenistan imprisons young Witnesses for their conscientious
objection to military service. The government refuses to
recognize the right of conscientious objection despite calls
to comply with international standards. As a result, Jehovah’s
Witnesses who cannot in good conscience support the military
are imprisoned.

In 2015 and 2016, the U.N. Human Rights Committee (CCPR)
issued ten decisions against Turkmenistan in response to

applications filed by individual Witnesses who had been
prosecuted and imprisoned as conscientious objectors. These
decisions obligated Turkmenistan to provide alternative
civilian service, Jehovah’s Witnesses outside the military
sphere and not under military command. In these decisions, the
CCPR reprimanded Turkmenistan for prosecuting and imprisoning
young Witnesses for conscientious objection in violation of
Article 18 of the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights (Covenant). The CCPR also concluded that
prison officials tortured some of the Witnesses, as defined by
Article 7 of the Covenant. (1)

In

April

2017,

the

CCPR

repeated

its

concern

about

Turkmenistan’s “continued failure to recognize the right to
conscientious objection to compulsory military service and the
repeated prosecution and imprisonment of Jehovah’s Witnesses
refusing to perform compulsory military service.” It called on
Turkmenistan to “revise its legislation without undue delay”
and to “provide for alternative service of a civilian nature
outside the military sphere and not under military command for
conscientious objectors, and halt all prosecutions of
individuals who refuse to perform military service on grounds
of conscience and release those who are currently serving
prison sentences.” (2)

In 2019, the CCPR issued another decision against Turkmenistan
in response to a joint application filed by three Witnesses
who had been prosecuted and imprisoned as conscientious
objectors. The CCPR once again agreed that the Witnesses’
rights had been violated when they were imprisoned and
prosecuted because of their refusal to perform compulsory
military service, a clear violation of Article 18 of the
Covenant (3).

Presently, nine young Witness men are imprisoned as
conscientious objectors in Turkmenistan. All except three are
prosecuted under Article 219(1) of the Criminal Code of
Turkmenistan (CCT) for the ‘absence of legal ground for
exemption from military service.’

(1) Mekan Annayev, 19 years old, was sentenced to two years’
imprisonment on June 26, 2018, as a conscientious objector. He
is in the Seydi Labor Camp LB-E/12.

(2) Azamatyan Narkuliyev, 18 years old, was sentenced to one
year’s imprisonment on January 7, 2019, as a conscientious
objector. He appealed to the Dänew District Court to request
another medical examination because he is in poor health. The
court denied his appeal, and he was severely beaten by
officers of the detention center and by prison guards when he
tried to file a cassation appeal. He is in the Seydi Labor
Camp LB-E/12.

(3) Eziz Atabayev, 20 years old, was sentenced to two years’
imprisonment on December 19, 2018. On January 15, 2019, the
Dashoguz Regional Court denied his appeal and left the city
court’s sentence unchanged. On July 17, 2019, the Supreme
Court refused to consider his appeal. He is in the Seydi Labor
Camp LB-E/12.

(4) Saparmuradov Muhammetali, 23 years old, was sentenced to
one year’s imprisonment on March 19, 2019, as a conscientious
objector despite his poor health. The court did not provide a
copy of the decision. He is in the Seydi Labor Camp LB-E/12.

(5) Bahtiyar Atahanov, 19 years old, was sentenced to four
years’ imprisonment on July 15, 2019, for his conscientious
objection. On April 20, he was sent to the military unit of
Tejen even though he provided a statement explaining his
willingness to perform alternative service. He refused to wear
a military uniform and was charged under Article 344(2) of the
CCT (soldier evading duty—carrying a penalty of up to seven
years’ imprisonment). Appeals and a formal complaint met with
no success. On August 20, 2019, the Court of Ahal denied his
appeal. He is in the Seydi Labor Camp LB-E/12.

(6) Azat Ashirov, 20 years old, was sentenced to two years’
imprisonment on July 31, 2019, for his conscientious
objection, even though he is in poor health and both his
mother and one brother are disabled. He was charged under
Article 219(2) of the CCT (‘fraudulently evading military
service’). His appeal is pending consideration. He is in the
Seydi Labor Camp LB-E/12.

(7) David Petrosov, 18 years old, was sentenced to one year’s
imprisonment on September 30, 2019, for his conscientious
objection. He is in the Seydi Labor Camp LBE/12.

(8) Selim Taganov, 18 years old, was sentenced to one year’s
imprisonment on October 3, 2019, for his conscieintious
objection. He is in the Seydi Labor Camp LB-E/12.

(9) Serdar Dovletov, 26 years old, was sentenced to 3 years’
imprisonment on November 12, 2019, for his conscientious
objection, even though he suffers from a serious disease which

previously enabled him to be issued draft deferments. He was
sentenced under Article 219(2) of the CCT (‘fraudulently
evading military service’). He is in the MR/E14 Detention
Center in the city of Mary.

Internet Censorship
JW.ORG: The official website of Jehovah’s
Turkmenistan.
www.jw.org is currently blocked throughout.

Witnesses,

Interference With Manifestation of Religious Belief

Police Action Against Jehovah’s Witnesses

During the reporting period, there were numerous incidents of
police brutality, intimidation and searches of homes of
Jehovah’s Witnesses. Law enforcement officers harass,
interrogate and pressure the Witnesses, even threatening to
‘arrange an accident’ if they will not renounce their faith.
Officials charge the Witnesses under Article 76(1) of the
Administrative Code of Turkmenistan (ACT) for the ‘production,
import, export, distribution of religious literature.’ The
following are a few examples of police harassment:

(1) Dashoguz. On November 8, 2018, a local police inspector
and an agent of the MNS arrived at the home of a Witness and
forcibly escorted him to the local police station. The MNS
agent demanded that the Witness write a statement promising
that he would no longer communicate with Jehovah’s Witnesses.
Following this, the officer telephoned the Witness on numerous
occasions, asking to meet with him. On November 18, 2018, the
MNS agent went to the Witness’ home and threatened to ‘arrange

an accident’ if he refused to abandon his religious beliefs.
The Witness filed a complaint with the General Prosecutor’s
Office of Turkmenistan and the Institute of State, Law and
Democracy. On February 28, 2019, he received a response from
the Prosecutor’s Office of Dashoguz stating that no violations
had been found.

(2) Çärjew District, Lebap Region. On February 8, 2019, a
village official alleged that a complaint had been received
and escorted a male Witness to the police station, where
several law enforcement officers were waiting, including a
district inspector and a criminal investigation officer. The
officers interrogated the Witness and then took him to his
home, searched his house and seized personal belongings. They
took him back to the police station and then threatened to
push a pole with the national flag attached down his throat in
an attempt to force him to kiss the flag. On March 15, 2019,
he was summoned to the Çärjew District Court and fined $55
U.S. under Article 76(1) of the (ACT), and his personal
computer and phone were confiscated. The Witness filed a
complaint against the law enforcement officers, but he has not
received a response.

(3) Ashgabat. On February 15, 2019, police officers detained
two Witnesses while they were peacefully talking to others
about their beliefs and took them to the Berkaralyk District
Police Department for interrogation.

(4) Turkmenabat, Lebap Region. On February 18, 2019, law
enforcement officers raided the home of a female Witness
without a search warrant. They searched the property, seized
her personal literature and passport and escorted her to the
police station, where three police officers interrogated her.

On March 15, 2019, a law enforcement officer entered her home
through a window and forcibly took her to the Turkmenabat
Court. The court fined her $55 U.S. under Article 76(1) of the
ACT. On April 16, 2019, she filed a complaint with the
Turkmenabat Prosecutor’s Office against the actions of the law
enforcement officers. The Prosecutor’s Office responded and
stated that the officers had not committed an offence. On
April 25, 2019, she filed a complaint with the Lebap Regional
Court. She has not received a response.

(5) Çärjew District, Lebap Region. On February 23, 2019,
police summoned Arslan Begenchov (a conscientious objector who
finished his prison term in January 2019) to the Çärjew
District Police Department and questioned him about his
religious beliefs. After the interrogation, the officer took
Mr. Begenchov to his home, seized his electronic tablet and
personal notebook and escorted him back to the police
department. On May 10, 2019, the Çärjew District Court fined
Mr. Begenchov $56 U.S. under Article 76(1) of the
Administrative Code of Turkmenistan. On May 20, 2019, he
appealed the decision. On May 24, 2019, the Çärjew District
Court responded, claiming that he had missed the filing
deadline.

(6) Ashgabat. On March 11, 2019, an employee of the Ministry
of Internal Affairs and another man forcibly took a male
Witness from his workplace to the Kopetdag District Police
Station No. 1 and reported that he was suspected of being a
thief. At the station, officers questioned the Witness about
his religious beliefs and seized his electronic tablet. On
March 12, the Kopetdag District Court sentenced the Witness to
three days’ imprisonment under Article 345 of the
Administrative Code of Turkmenistan (petty hooliganism). On
March 15, the Witness was summoned to the Department of

Religious Affairs for questioning. On April 4, 2019, he was
fined $55 U.S. by the Kopetdag District Court for distributing
religious material.

(7) Turkmenabat, Lebap Region. On March 19, 2019, police
officers detained two Witnesses while they were talking to
others about their beliefs. The officers took the women to the
police station, interrogated them and seized their electronic
devices. On March 20, 2019, the Turkmenabat City Court fined
each of them $138 U.S. and ordered that their phones be
confiscated. On April 9, 2019, the Lebap Regional Court upheld
the decision.

(8) Turkmenabat, Lebap Region. On June 26, 2019, police
officers raided the home of an elderly female Witness without
a search warrant. They searched the property and seized her
personal literature. That same day, the Witness filed a
complaint with the Prosecutor’s Office of Turkmenabat. The
Prosecutor’s Office later responded that the arguments in the
complaint were not confirmed.

(9) Baýramaly, Mary Region. On July 6, 2019, police officers
detained two Witnesses while they were talking to others about
their beliefs. The officers took the women to the police
station, interrogated them, and threatened to imprison them
for 15 days.

(10) Dashoguz. On August 8, 2019, a female Witness doctor was
called to a meeting at the Regional Health Administration,
along with several persons from health management. At the
meeting, a police officer in attendance shouted at her,

claimed that she associated with a sect, and that she carried
on a propaganda campaign among the residents. The officer
interrogated her, photographed her, and threatened to ‘arrange
an accident.’

(11) Ashgabat. On August 26, 2019, police summoned a female
Witness to the police station. The officers interrogated her,
photographed her, searched her belongings, and seized her
personal literature. That same day, police officers arrived at
the home of another elderly female Witness, interrogated her
about her religious beliefs and searched her home without a
search warrant. On October 4, 2019, the Kopetdag District
Court ordered that the women’s personal literature be
confiscated and imposed fines of $57 U.S. and $28.60 U.S.
under Article 76(1) of the ACT.

(12) Ashgabat. On September 13, 2019, police summoned a female
Witness to the police station. Police officers interrogated
her about her religious beliefs and threatened her with a
search and imprisonment.

(13) Ashgabat. On September 24, 2019, police escorted a female
Witness to the police station after she spoke about her faith
with a woman. At the station, the officers photographed her.
On October 24, 2019, the Witness filed a complaint with the
Ashgabat Prosecutor’s Office against the actions of the law
enforcement officers. She has not received a response.

(14) Serdarabat District, Lebap Region. On October 1, 2019,
police officers detained the mother of a male Witness and
interrogated her for three hours. The officers seized her

passport, saying that they would only return it to her if her
son came to police station. They also threatened to imprison
her son.

(15) Seýdi, Lebap Region. On October 2, 2019, police officers
raided the home of a Witness during a peaceful religious
meeting. The officers escorted a group of the Witnesses to the
police station. At the station, the officers interrogated and
photographed the group. The police officers twisted the hands
of the host, took him back to his house, searched his
property, and seized his personal literature, his laptop, and
his daughters’ exercise books. The Witnesses, including the
little children, were detained at the police station for six
hours, from 9:00 p.m. till 3:00 a.m.

(16) Ashgabat. On October 24, 2019, police raided a peaceful
religious meeting of Jehovah’s Witnesses. The officers
escorted all in attendance to the police station, interrogated
them, and photographed them.

(17) Ashgabat. On October 28, 2019, officials detained a male
Witness at a migration post at the international airport in
Ashgabat because a police officer asserted that the Witness
travelled to different countries for religious conventions.
Without providing a search warrant, the officer demanded that
the Witness give him all his electronic devices for a police
search. When the Witness refused, the police officer beat him
in the head. After this, officers searched the bags and flash
drives of the Witness.
Societal Abuses and Discrimination

Dissemination of Defamatory Material

Between September 2018 and May 2019, unknown individuals
distributed leaflets in Russian and Turkmen containing
defamatory statements about the Witnesses. Not only did these
leaflets include slanderous material designed to incite hatred
but they also targeted individual Witnesses and included
personal data, photographs, names, birth dates and addresses.
Officials have taken no action to stop these distributions.

Parents Pressured Not to Teach Their Religious Beliefs to
Their Children

Balkanabat, Balkan Region. On 5 February 2019, a Witness
mother was called to the office of the principal of her
daughter’s school, School No. 12. In the office, a law
enforcement officer criticized her religious beliefs and
threatened to fine her $832 U.S. The officer ordered the
mother to stop teaching her child her religious beliefs and
photographed the mother and daughter.

Complaints submitted by Jehovah’s Witnesses pending with the
CCPR
Begenchov v. Turkmenistan, filed June 20, 2018, on issue of
conscientious objection
Hemdemov v. Turkmenistan, filed August 15, 2016, arrest and
detention for “illegal” religious activities
Annamuradov et al v. Turkmenistan, filed November 29, 2018,
arrests and fines for “illegal” religious activities and
possessing “illegal” religious literature

Positive Developments

On February 13, 2019, 55-year-old Bahram Hemdemov was released
from prison in Turkmenistan after serving his full four-year
sentence in Seydi prison (LB-E/12). He is now reunited with
his wife, Gulzira, and their four children. Mr. Hemdemov was
arrested on March 14, 2015, simply for holding a peaceful
religious meeting at his home in a suburb of Turkmenabad, and
he was convicted by the Lebap Regional Court on May 19, 2015.

During the reporting period, there were fewer incidents where
police detained the Witnesses while they were talking to
others about their beliefs.

Meetings With Officials

From November 2018 through March 2019, representatives of
Jehovah’s Witnesses made several attempts to meet with
representatives of Ministry of Foreign Affairs and the
Ombudsman. All requests to meet remain unanswered.

In February 2019, representatives of Jehovah’s Witnesses met
with foreign embassies.

Representatives of Jehovah’s Witnesses were able to hold one
meeting, on May 28, 2019, with an official from the religious
affairs department in Ashgabat. The official declined to

express an opinion and recommended
Representative for Religious Issues.

approaching

the

Attempts by an international delegation of Jehovah’s Witnesses
to meet with a representative of the country’s leadership were
unsuccessful. All requests to meet remained unanswered.

Religious Freedom Objectives

Jehovah’s Witnesses in Turkmenistan and as a worldwide
organization respectfully
Turkmenistan to:

request

the

government

of

(1) Release all Witness conscientious objectors who are
imprisoned for their deeply held beliefs, including Bahtiyar
Atahanov, who was unjustly imprisoned as a serviceman evading
dutY
(2) Allow an international delegation of Jehovah’s Witnesses
to meet with the President or members of his cabinet
(3) Recognize the right to conscientious objection to military
service and provide an alternative civilian service conforming
to international standards
(4) Grant full registration to Jehovah’s WitnesseS
(5) Stop interference with their worship and public
manifestation of belief
(6) Cease threats, illegal searches of Witnesses’ private
homes, and seizures of personal items
(7) Allow the Witnesses to legally import Bibles and Biblebased literature and grant access to their official website,
jw.org.

For more information

Please contact Jarrod Lopes at the
Information for Jehovah’s Witnesses.

Office

of

Public
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